In the second stage, three villages where watermelon 
is produced in large quantities are also purposively selected. In the 
third stage, the population of the farm households’ is obtained from 

the list of watermelon producers’ association [39-41]. In the final 
stage one hundred and eighty-one (181) farm households are used 
as a sample size of the study using proportionate random sampling 
from the list. The sample size of the study is determined by the 
formula developed by Yamane. As reported by Howell (Table 1).

2( )
1

Nn e
N

=
+

n = Sample size